

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY  
1981 SESSION

CHAPTER 1189  
HOUSE BILL 1350

AN ACT TO ADD TWO YOUTH MEMBERS EACH TO THE JUVENILE LAW STUDY COMMISSION, THE COMPETENCY TEST COMMISSION, THE PARKS AND RECREATION COUNCIL, AND THE GOVERNOR'S CRIME COMMISSION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**Section 1.** G.S. 7A-740 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the number "15" appearing on line 1 and inserting in lieu thereof the number "17";
- (b) by deleting the number "11" appearing on line 2 and inserting in lieu thereof the number "13";
- (c) by inserting between the "." and the word "One" appearing on line 9 the following new sentence:  
"Two shall be persons under the age of 21 at the time of their appointment."

**Sec. 2.** G.S. 115C-176(a) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the number "15" appearing on line 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the number "17";
- (b) by inserting in the third sentence following the words "psychological measurement;" and before the word "and" the words:  
"two shall be persons under the age of 21 at the time of their appointment;"

**Sec. 3.** G.S. 143B-312 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the number "14" appearing on line 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the number "16";
- (b) by inserting between the ";" and the word "and" on line 11 the following new phrase:  
"two persons who shall be under the age of 21 at the time of their appointment;"

**Sec. 4.** G.S. 143B-478 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the number "32" appearing on line 2 of Section 1 of Chapter 467 of the 1981 Session Laws, as it amends G.S. 143B-478(a), and inserting in lieu thereof the number "34";
- (b) by deleting the word "four" appearing on line 3 of G.S. 143B-478(a)(1)c. and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six";
- (c) by inserting between the "," and the word "one" appearing on line 4 of G.S. 143B-478(a)(1)c. the following new phrase:  
"two of whom shall be under the age of 21 at the time of their appointment,";
- (d) by deleting the word "four" appearing on line 3 of G.S. 143B-478(b)(2) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".

**Sec. 5.** This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 17th day of June, 1982.